((including any Statutory modification (s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) and the relevant rules framed thereunder 
and in accordance with the applicable provisions Memorandum and Articles of Association of Company, consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to cancel 14000 (Fourteen Thousand) 11% unissued Redeemable cumulative Preference shares of 
face value of Rs. 100/- (Hundred)  each and thereby increase authorized Share Capital by the corresponding amount of cancellation  
through  conversion into 14,00,000 unissued Equity shares of face value of Rs.

[...]

authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things and matters and to sign such other documents and file such forms as may be necessary or 
expedient to give effect to the aforesaid resolutions”. 

4. Increase of Existing authorized Share Capital from Rs. 10,50,00,000/- to Rs. 12,00,00,000/- by the creation of additional 1,50,00,000 
(one crore fifty lacs) unissued  Equity shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (one) each. after conversion into 14,00,000 unissued Equity shares 
of face value of Rs. 1/-  each  by cancellation of 14000 11% unissued Redeemable cumulative Preference shares of face value Rs. 100/-

[...]

Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase authorized Share Capital (after conversion into 14,00,000 unissued 
Equity shares of face value of Rs. 1/-  each  by cancellation of 14000 11% unissued Redeemable cumulative  Preference shares of  face 
value Rs. 100/- each) from Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Fifty lacs) divided into 10,50,00,000 ( Ten Crores Fifty lacs) Equity Shares 
of face value of Rs. 1/- (one) each (after conversion/reclassification) to Rs. 12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores ) divided into 
12,00,00,000 ( Twelve Crores) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (one) each by the creation of additional 1,50,00,000  
(one crore fifty lacs) unissued  Equity shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (one) each. “ 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. K.K.Ganeriwala, (00408722) Executive Director or Company Secretary of the Company be and is 
hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things and matters and to sign such other documents and file such forms as may be

[...]

account of reclassification and increase of Equity Shares of the Company” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Existing Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, be and is hereby deleted and 
substituted with the followings:- 

“5. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve crores) divided into 12,00,00,000 equity shares 
of Rs.1/-  (Rupees one)  each with the power of the Company to increase or reduce from time to time its capital and to issue any 
shares in the equity capital and attach to any class of such shares any preference, right, privileges or privileges or priorities in payment

[...]

Company on account of reclassification and increase of Equity Shares of the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Existing Clause 3 of the Articles Of Association of the Company, be and is hereby deleted and 
substituted with the followings:- 

“3. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve crores) divided into 12,00,00,000 equity shares 
of Rs.1/-  (Rupees one)  each”. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT MR. K.K.Ganeriwala, (00408722) Executive Director or Company Secretary of the Company be and is 
hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, things and matters and to sign such other documents and file such forms as may be

[...]

Company and simultaneously increase the  Authorized Share Capital by the corresponding amount of cancellation  through  conversion 
into  unissued 14,00,000 unissued Equity shares of face value of Rs. 1/-  each. The Authorized Share capital of the Company due to 
aforesaid changes would rest on Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crores Fifty lacs) divided into 10,50,00,000 ( Ten Crores Fifty lacs) 
Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 1/- (one) each. 

The Board feels that 14000 11% unissued Redeemable cumulative Preference shares of face value Rs. 100/- would not be issued 
anymore. It is therefore proper to cancel these 14000 11% unissued Redeemable cumulative preference shares and simultaneously